

> DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D McKEON SUPERINTENDENT

The Commonwealth of Wassachusetts Department of State & olice

Erime Laboratory 720 Albany Street Boston, Massachusetts 02118 Telephone (857) 377–2112 Tacsimile (617) 267–5966

CRIME SCENE REPORT

Laboratory Case Number: 16-10318

Agency Case Number:

Case Officer: Trooper Michael J Cashman #2962, MSP Middlesev County

Detective Unit Victim(s):

Suspect(s):

Report Date: February 14, 2017

Town: Everctt

Subject: Police Shooting

Date of Incident: April 21, 2016

Report Number: 1

- On April 21, 2016, at approximately 1700 hrs, I was dispatched to respond to Everett to assist in the above investigation with Sgt Tim MacDougall of The Crime Scene Services Section
- At approximately 1730 hrs I arrived at the intersection of Broadway and Chelsea St. and met with Sgt Tim MacDougall and several other State Police investigators
- 3 Sgt MacDougall requested that I document the scene using digital video I also photographed areas on scene as requested by State Police Forensic Scientist Tim Woods

This report reflects the test results, conclusions, interpretations, and/or the findings of the analyst as indicated by the signature below

Robert Quigley

Trooper

Massachusetts State Police Crime Laboratory

This report was electronically signed using password protected software



> DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D McKEON SUPERINTENDENT

The Commonwealth of Wassachusetts Department of State & olice

Erime Laboratory 720 Albany Street Boston, Massachasetts 02118 Telephone (857) 377–2112 Tacsımıle (617) 267–5966

CRIME SCENE REPORT

Laboratory Case Number: 16-10318 Agency Case Number: 2016-110-0233

Case Officer: Trooper Michael J Cashman #2962, MSP Middlesex County

Detective Unit Victim(s): Suspect(s):

Report Date: April 28, 2016

Town: Everett

Subject: Police Shooting

Date of Incident: April 21, 2016

Report Number: 2

On April 22, 2016. I photographed OCME#16-5172 conducted by Dr. Nields. I then secured Major Case Prints from the victim

This report reflects the test results, conclusions, interpretations, and/or the findings of the analyst as indicated by the signature below

Heather Sullivan

Ta HA Sullin # 3354

Trooper

Massachusetts State Police Crime Laboratory

This report was electronically signed using password protected software



DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D. McKEON SUPERINTENDENT

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of State Colice

Crume Laboratory 124 Acton Street Maynard, MA 01754 Tel 978 451 3500 Fax 978 451 3401

Report Date: May 11, 2016

Town: Everett

Incident Number: 2016-110-0233

CRIME SCENE REPORT 1

Laboratory Case Number: 16-10318

Victim: Mario Mejia-Martinez

Suspect: Unknown

Report To: Trooper Michael J Cashman, MSP Middlesex County Detective Unit

Report Cc: Lisa Ortiz-Murray, Middlesex County District Attorney's Office

On April 21, 2016, Sergeant Peter Sennott of the Massachusetts State Police Middlesex County Detective Unit requested technical assistance in connection with the above subject I, Forensic Scientist Timothy E Woods, responded, reporting to the intersection of Broadway, Chelsea Street and Norwood Street at approximately 1940 hours where I met with the following personnel, among others

Detective Lieutenant Thomas Sullivan (Massachusetts State Police Middlesex County Detective Unit) Trooper Robert Quigley (Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene Services Section)

The intersection of Broadway, Chelsea Street and Norwood Street was a four-way intersection located in an urban area. Broadway ran southwest to northeast through the intersection, while Chelsea Street and Norwood Street approached the intersection from the southeast and northwest respectively. Businesses were noted on each corner of the intersection, with Cancun Bar and Restaurante at the north corner, Everett Square Convenience at the east corner, Global Dental at the south corner and a small park and Tres Lounge at the west corner Upon arrival, I was directed to the northwest sector of the intersection to an area on Broadway adjacent to the intersection with Norwood Street Red-brown stains with Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) debris (A) were noted on the ground Directly to the north of this, additional red-brown stains (B) were noted on the ground

A screening test for the presence of blood was positive on the following

- Red-brown stains with EMT debris on ground A
- Red-brown stains on ground B

COMMENTS

The following items were collected from the scene and transported to the Crime Laboratory

- 2-1 2 swabs of red-brown stains on ground - Broadway at Chelsea Street/Norwood Street - A
- 2 swabs of red-brown stains on ground Broadway at Chelsea Street/Norwood Street B 2~2

16-10318

Everett

Page 1 of 2

Report Date May 11, 2016

Excellence In Service Through Quality Forense Science

Bloodstain Pattern Analysis is available upon request

Further analysis upon request.

Please direct all requests to: Case Management Unit (978) 451-3440.

This report reflects the test results, conclusions, interpretations, and/or the findings of the analyst as indicated by the signature below

Timothy E Woods Forensic Scientist III

Massachusetts State Police Crime Laboratory
This report was electronically signed using password protected software



DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D McKEON

The Commonwealth of Wassachusetts Department of State & olice

Terearms Identification Pection — Kaynard 124 Acton Street Kaynard, Kassachusetts 01754 Telephone (978) 451–3480 Tacsimile (978) 451–3481

FIREARMS IDENTIFICATION SECTION REPORT

Laboratory Case Number: 16-10318

Agency: MSP Middlesex County Detective Unit

Suspect(s): Unknown

Victim(s): Mario Mejia-Martinez

Report Date: May 06, 2016 Agency Number: 2016-110-0233 Offense Type: Police Shooting

Town: Everett

On April 21, 2016, Lieutenant David Cahill and Troopers David Hughes and Michael Bonasoro of the Firearms Identification Section responded to the intersection of Broadway at Chelsea Street in the City of Everett for a Fatal Police Officer Involved Shooting. The following evidence was recovered and returned to this section for examination.

- 3-1 Firearm 45 AUTO caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic pistol serial number TPC469
- 3-2 Ammunition One (1) 45 Auto caliber live cartridge from chamber of item 3-1, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" caliber
- 3-3 Magazine(s) One (1) magazine from item 3-1 with seven 45 auto caliber live cartridges, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P"
- 3-4 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) Onc (1) 45 auto caliber discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placard #2
- 3-5 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) One (1) 45 auto caliber discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placard #3
- 3-6 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) One (1) 45 auto caliber discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placard #4
- 3-7 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) One (1) 45 auto caliber discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placaid #5
- 3-8 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) One (1) 45 auto caliber discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placard #6
- 3-9 Discharged Cartridge Casing(s) One (1) 45 auto calibei discharged cartridge casing, head stamp "FEDERAL 45 AUTO +P" CSS placard #7
- 3-10 Spent Projectile(s) One (1) copper jacketed lead spent projectile. Recovered from clothing at Everett PD

16-10318 Everett Page 1 of 3 Report Date May 06, 2016

On 04/22/2016 Lieutenant David Cahill responded to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner The following evidence was recovered and returned to this section for examination

- 5-1 Spent Projectile(s) One (1) copper jacketed lead spent projectile received from the OCME from right lower back
- 5-2 Spent Projectile(s) One (1) copper jacketed lead spent projectile received from the OCME from right back
- 5-3 Spent Projectile(s) One (1) copper jacketed lead spent projectile received from the OCME from abdomen

As recovered item 3-1 is a 45 Auto caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic pistol, serial number TPC469. The weapon has a barrel length of 4 ½ inches and has a general rifling system of eight lands and eight grooves with a right hand twist. The trigger pull was measured between seven and eight pounds. Item 3-1 was test fired using two live cartridges from item 3-3, no malfunctions were noted.

As the result of physical and microscopic examination of the recovered evidence against the test specimens it is my opinion that

A/The six (6) 45 Auto caliber discharged cartridge easings mentioned in items 3-4, 3-5, 3-6, 3-7, 3-8 and 3-9 above, were all fired by item 3-1 45 AUTO caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic pistol serial number TPC469

B/The four (4) 45 caliber copper jacketed lead spent projectiles mentioned in items 3-10, 5-1, 5-2 and 5-3 above, were all fired from item 3-1 45 AUTO caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic pistol serial number TPC469

No further examination will be conducted unless requested

This report reflects the test results, conclusions, interpretations, and/or the findings of the analyst as indicated by the signature below. Uncertainty of Measurement plus or minus 1/16 of an inch

Licutenant David M Cahill Massachusetts State Police Firearms Identification Section

W) will what

david cahill@MassMail State MA US

This report was electronically signed using password protected software

Report to Trooper Michael J Cashman #2962 MSP Middlesex County Detective Unit

16-10318 Everett

Page 2 of 3

Report Date May 06, 2016

Excellence In Service Through Quality Forensic Science

16-10318



DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D McKEON

The Commonwealth of Wassachusetts Department of State & olice

Crime Laboratory 720 Albany Street Boston, Massachusetts 02118 Telephone (857) 377–2112 Facsımıle (617) 267–5966

REPORT OF INVESTIGATIONS

Laboratory Case Number: 16-10318 Agency Case Number: 2016-110-0233

Case Officer: Trooper Michael J Cashman #2962, MSP Middlesex County

Detective Unit

Victim(s): Mario Mena-Martinez

Suspect(s): Unknown

Report Date: March 06, 2017

Town: Everett

Subject: Police Shooting

Date of Incident: April 21, 2016

Report Number: 5

On 04/21/16 at approximately 1700 hours, I was dispatched to the City of Everett for a police related

shooting At approximately 1738 hours, I arrived at the intersection of Broadway and Chelsea Street and met with the case officer, Trooper Mike Cashman of the MSP Middlesex SPDU

Trooper Cashman requested that I document the scene and record any evidence as required. I documented the scene with appropriate digital photography. Trooper Rob Quigley documented the scene with digital video. I also made a diagram of the scene. These items were forwarded to the appropriate personnel.

I collected a knife at the scene (Item# 1-2) and transported it to CSSS-Boston for further processing. The below listed item was processed according to accepted and approved processes and techniques with the following results.

1-2 Knife Knife

16-10318 Everett

Qty 1

Upon analysis, the above item was found to possess friction ridge detail, which lacked sufficient quality and quantity of detail for comparison for identification purposes

This report reflects the test results, conclusions, interpretations, and/or the findings of the analyst as indicated by the signature below

Sqi. 1-27 M-Dpl #2397

Timothy F MacDougall

Seigeant

Massachusetts State Police Crime Laboratory

This report was electronically signed using password protected software



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of State & clice

KARYN E POLITO LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

> DANIEL BENNETT SECRETARY

COLONEL RICHARD D McKEON SUPERINTENDENT Crime Laboratory 121 Acton Stræt Maynard, MA 01751 Telephone 978–451–3459

May 23, 2017

Ashley T Cunningham, Paralegal Middlesex County District Attorney's Office 15 Commonwealth Avenue Woburn, MA 01801

RE: Lab No. 16-10318 Everett (Discovery Request)

Dear Ms Cunningham,

In response to your discovery request, we are providing the following item(s) for Laboratory Number 16-10318 Everett

- DVD Containing
 - o Copy of Item # 6-1
- Case Conversation Log

Feel free to contact me if any additional information is needed

Rosemary J Salvati Case Representative

Rumarylloon

Massachusetts State Police Crime Laboratory
This report was electromically signed using password protected software